

RECEIVED
02-15-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
Appeal No. 2021 AP 1343
Appeal No. 2021 AP 1382
Circuit Court Case No. 2021 CV 0143

JEFFREY BECKER, ANDREA KLEIN, AND A LEAP ABOVE
DANCE, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

DANE COUNTY, JANEL HEINRICH, AND PUBLIC HEALTH OF
MADISON & DANE COUNTY,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DANE
COUNTY, HONORABLE JACOB FROST, PRESIDING**

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Jessica L. Thompson *
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 888-6881
JLThompson@pacificlegal.org

Matthew M. Fernholz
Counsel of Record
CRAMER, MULTHAUF &
HAMMES, LLP
1601 E. Racine Ave., Ste. 200
P.O. Box 558
Waukesha, WI 53187
(262) 542-4278
mmf@cmhlaw.com

*Application to appear *pro hac vice* pending
Counsel for Amici Curiae,
Pacific Legal Foundation and
National Federation of Independent
Business Small Business Legal Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Recent Executive Orders Require Courts to Reconsider Their Non-Delegation Precedent	1
II. Framework for a Revitalized Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	3
III. Recent Legal Scholarship Examining State Non-Delegation Supports a Revitalized Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	5
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATION.....	8
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)(f)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Commission</i> , 296 S.E.2d 887 (1982)	6
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	6
<i>Blackwell v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, State Ethics Commission</i> , 523 Pa. 347	6
<i>Bunger v. Iowa High School Athletic Association</i> , 197 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1972)	6
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Ct., W. Dist. of Michigan, S. Div.</i> , 506 Mich. 332 (2020)	4
<i>In re Dailey</i> , 195 W. Va. 330 (1995)	6
<i>Gabrilson v. Flynn</i> , 554 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	2
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	2
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52	3, 4
<i>State v. Fairbanks North Star Borough</i> , 736 P.2d 1140 (Alaska 1987)	6

Statutes

Ordinance § 46.40	6, 7
Wis. Stat. § 252.03	7

Other Authorities

Benjamin Silver, <i>Nondelegation in the States</i> , 75 Vand. L. Rev. __, 9 (2022)	6
Daniel Walters, <i>Decoding Nondelegation After Gundy: What the Experience in State Courts Tells Us About What to Expect When We're Expecting</i> , 71 Emory L.J. 417 (2022)	2
Gary Lawson, <i>A Private-Law Framework for Subdelegation, in The Administrative State Before The Supreme Court: Perspectives On The Nondelegation Doctrine</i> 123 (Peter J. Wallison and John Yoo ed., 2022)	2
Ilan Wurman, <i>Constitutional Laboratories: Some Reflections on COVID-19 Litigation in Arizona</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 3	1, 2, 5
Joseph Postell, <i>Can the Supreme Court Learn from the State Nondelegation Doctrines?</i> , in <i>The Administrative State Before the Supreme Court</i> 315 (2022)	5, 6
Luke Wake, <i>Taking Non-Delegation Doctrine Seriously</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 3	1
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> 151–52 (Thomas Nugent trans., Hafner Press 1949)	1
